TOWN OF MUNSTER
MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN COUNCIL
JUNE 20, 2016

A regular meeting of the Munster Town Council convened at 7:07 p.m. on Monday, June 20, 2016, at the
Munster Town Hall. Town Councilors Andy Koultourides (arrived late), Lee Ann Mellon, David B. Nellans, John P.
Reed, and Joseph A. Simonetto were present. Also present were Clerk-Treasurer David F. Shafer, Accounting
Supervisor Patricia L. Abbott, Town Manager Dustin Anderson, Town Attorney David W. Westland, Chief of
Police Stephen F. Scheckel, Sergeant Daymon Johnston, Munster Representative to the Hammond Sanitary District
Mike Hawkins, and Analyst Kate Lewis-Lakin. The news media were represented by Jim Masters of the Post-
Tribune, and Mary Wilds of The Times.

President Reed began the meeting with a moment of silence followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

BICENTENNIAL GREEN COMMUNITY PRESENTATION

The individual scheduled to present the award to the Town was unable to attend and the presentation will
be scheduled for a future meeting.

GRADE SEPARATION UPDATE

Robinson Engineering representative Joe Nordman reported that the environmental document was
submitted two weeks ago and he is awaiting comments from InDOT. The overall project schedule will be reviewed
this Wednesday.

Attempts to meet with the railroad to review plans continue and it is hoped the meeting will occur this
week. The railroad will not allow tie-backs under the rails which forces the Town to use T-wall construction instead.
This means one side will have tie-backs and the other will have a T-wall. Mr. Nordman assured the Council that
both methods will handle the drainage requirements and the appearance of the two sides will be the same. Mr.
Nordman stated he will have to address how to make the two systems work together.

Starting tomorrow, Midwestern Electric will be installing a temporary signal at the 800’ section of road.
This will stay in place well into the construction of the main project. It will be triggered by video detection only.

Further, there is an issue with the fiber optics in the area which is currently under legal review.

Councilman Nellans asked about the drawing of the temporary permanent NIPSCO line on the north side of
45™ Street. Mr. Nordman will have a CAD drawing made and explained the problem with the situation.

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Mr. Mike Dujmovic, 1833 Tulip Lane, asked about the proposed surtax and wheel tax rate, State collection
fee of same, and the matching funds. Chief Scheckel explained how the Police Department enforces compliance
with cars that have license plates from Illinois. Mr. Anderson explained that with a new tax, new approaches may be
explored to address this issue. Mr. Dujmovic asked about the bidders for the police vehicles that are included in the
lease agreement infra and about tax information in a memo from Mr. Anderson.

Mr. Jeff Biel, 567 Evergreen Lane, asked if a car is subject to the wheel tax if it is leased. If the car is
registered in Indiana, it will be subject to the tax even if it is leased. Mr. Behl also asked about the source of the
matching funds and any exemptions to the tax. It is a variety of funding sources and the statute does not allow for
exemptions.

Mr. John Mulesa, 8049 Jefferson Avenue, explained that his home was struck by a school bus earlier this
year. As a structural engineer, Mr. Mulesa believes there is no structural damage and has applied for a building
permit to fix his balcony. He has been informed that there is no one who can sign for the permit. Mr. Anderson
apologized for the delay and invited Mr. Mulesa to meet tomorrow to resolve the issue.

Fage | 55



Ms. Becky Gonzales and Ms. Mary Prisby, 324 Beverly Place, asked for information and expressed
concern about a police raid that happened in their neighborhood the previous evening. Chief Scheckel explained that
he would provide more information once the investigation was complete. At this point in the process, he cannot
disclose more information. Ms. Gonzales and Ms. Prisby expressed great concern about what has been happening in
their neighborhood.

Mr. Mike Gross, 1405 Elliott Drive, has six historic vehicles and seeks a limit on the number of vehicles
subject to the proposed surtax and wheel tax.

Mr. Randy Peters, 8726 Northcote Avenue, is opposed to the tax.

No one else rose to claim the floor, and the floor was closed.

CONSENT AGENDA

ACCOQUNTS PAYABLE VOUCHER REGISTERS

Confirmation of Voucher Register #16-6D dated 06/09/16 totaling $394,123.06
Confirmation of Voucher Register #16-6E dated 06/09/16 totaling $2,516.86
Confirmation of Voucher Register #16-6F dated 06/10/16 totaling $451,856.40
Confirmation of Voucher Register #16-6G dated 06/10/16 totaling $292,422.15
Confirmation of Voucher Register 16-6H dated 06/10/16 totaling $86,393.14
Confirmation of Voucher Register #16-61 dated 06/10/16 totaling $568.64
Confirmation of Voucher Register #16-6J dated 06/13/16 totaling $149.24
Confirmation of Voucher Register #16-6K dated 06/15/16 totaling $67.92
Confirmation of Voucher Register #16-6L dated 06/15/16 totaling $1,574.53
Confirmation of Voucher Register #16-6M dated 06/16/16 totaling $283,901.48
Approval of Voucher Register #16-6N dated 06/20/16 totaling $227,515.18
Confirmation of Voucher Register #16-60 dated 06/16/16 totaling $3,950.00

2017 BUDGET SCHEDULE

Each year the Department of Local Government Finance (DLGF) has provided municipalities with a listing
of deadlines to complete the annual budget process within the statutory requirements. There have been significant
changes to the budget process requiring the DLGF and Lake County to perform new tasks prior to local adoption. At
a recent seminar with DLGF representatives, we were informed that more details are forthcoming,.

In order to move forward with the budget process, a timeline has been created based on the regular meeting
schedule of the Town Council to meet the statutory requirements as we now understand them. Changes may be
needed once more details are provided.

The local schedule calls for the Council to meet on October 3, 2016 to hold the required public hearing and
to meet on October 17, 2016 to adopt the 2017 budget. These can be changed to earlier dates, but they cannot be
held later than the dates shown on the schedule.

WATER BILL ADJUSTMENT 2016-04 AND 2016-05

Staff received a request for an adjustment under the leak adjustment policy adopted by the Town Council
on April 8, 2013. The customer has completed the required form and the requests meet all the criteria for
adjustments as follows:

P{/g( 2 % 5



Requested
Adjustment  Average Actual Length Original  Adjustment  Adjusted
Number Usage Usage of Time Bill Amount Bill

2016-17 7,000 37,000 2months § 109.58 § 6642 § 43.16

TREASURER’S REPORT

The May 2016 Treasurer’s Report was presented for acceptance.

Clerk-Treasurer Shafer explained a scrivener’s error on the water bill adjustment error. The
adjustment amount is $66.42.

Councilor Simonetto moved, with a second by Councilor Koultourides, to suspend the rules, waive the
readings, and adopt the Consent Agenda as amended. Councilors Koultourides, Mellon, Nellans, Simonetto, and
Reed voted in favor; none voted against. The motion carried and the Consent Agenda was adopted as amended.

GENERAL ORDERS

ORDINANCE 1682: WHEEL AND EXCISE TAX

Introduced ORDINANCE 1682 is AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING CIVIL TOWN OF MUNSTER
MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE SURTAX AND CIVIL TOWN OF MUNSTER WHEEL TAX. First reading was held
at the June 6, 2016 meeting with second reading and adoption scheduled for tonight.

Road funding has been a challenge throughout the state as revenues from have reduced over the years.
During their most recent session, the General Assembly adopted legislation allowing towns with a population
greater than 10,000 to impose a local motor vehicle surtax and a wheel tax provided their county does not already
have these taxes in place. If adopted, the taxes will be collected by the State of Indiana Burcau of Motor Vehicles
and used by the municipality for local road and highway maintenance. The statute requires adoption of both taxes or
neither tax; municipalities cannot adopt one without the other. The Town of Munster meets these criteria and the
Council is considering adoption of these taxes.

An asset Management Plan approved by In-DOT must be in place and was presented to the Council at the
June 6, 2016 meeting. The Plan shows a need in excess of $20 million to bring all roads within Town to at leasta 9

rating as outlined on the Plan document.

The motor vehicle excise surtax will be set as follows.

Passenger vehicles $25.00
Motorcycles $12.50
Trucks not exceeding 11,000 pounds $25.00
Motor-driven vehicles $12.50

The wheel tax will be set as follows.

Buses $40.00
Recreational vehicles $40.00
Semitrailers $40.00
Tractors $40.00
Trailers $20.00
Trucks exceeding 11,000 pounds $40.00

The ordinance contains a provision that the rates be reviewed within five years of ordinance adoption.

Fuge 345



Exemptions to the wheel tax include vehicles owned by the State of Indiana, State of Indiana agencies and
political subdivisions, vehicles subject to the motor vehicle excise surtax imposed by this ordinance and buses
owned and operated by a religious or non-profit youth organization used to haul persons to religious services or for
the benefit of their members.

Councilor Nellans moved, with a second by Councilor Simonetto, to adopt Ordinance 1682 on second
reading as amended. Councilors Koultourides, Mellon, Nellans, Simonetto, and Reed voted in favor; none voted
against. Motion carried and Ordinance 1682 was adopted.

NEW BUSINESS

ORDINANCE 1683: CHANGE OF ZONING AT MUNSTER BUSINESS COMPLEX

This item was removed from the agenda.

PUBLIC-FINANCE.COM LEASE AGREEMENT: POLICE YEHICLES

At the May 2, 2016 meeting, the Council approved the purchase of seven 2017 Ford Police Interceptor
Utility police vehicles at a cost of $139,170.45 excluding equipment. The vehicles will be lease-purchased through
Public-Finance.com. Including equipment costs, the lease will be for $254,310.19 at an annual rate of 2.493% over
twenty-four months. Final cost with interest is $266,328.00. The first payment is scheduled for January 2017.

Councilor Mellon moved, with a second by Councilor Simonetto, to authorize the lease of seven 2017 Ford
Police Interceptor Ultility vehicles payable to SUNTRUST as arranged by Public-Finance.com at a total lease cost of
$266,328.00. Motion carried viva voce.

ORDINANCE 1684: SALARY ORDINANCE AMENDMENT #3

Proposed ORDINANCE 1684 is AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 1672, THE 2016 PAY
PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF MUNSTER, INDIANA (AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 TO THE 2016 SALARY
ORDINANCE). The 2016 Salary Ordinance was adopted by the Town Council as Ordinance 1672 on December 28,
2015. Among other things, the 2016 Salary Ordinance authorized four Crew Leaders in the Public Works
Department.

One of the Crew Leaders functions as the Head Mechanic over five Public Works Mechanics. This Head
Mechanic has announced his intention to retire as of August 31, 2016. At this time, it appears that none of the
Public Works Mechanics aspire to the Head Mechanic position. If so, then plans will be made to recruit a new Head
Mechanic (Crew Leader) from outside of the organization. The retiring Head Mechanic believes it would be
beneficial, and senior staff concurs, to allow the new Head Mechanic a certain amount of time to receive some of the
knowledge the retiring Head Mechanic has acquired during his tenure.

Because the annual salary ordinance authorizes specific numbers of personnel in each full-time position,
senior staff has recommended that the authorized number of Crew Leaders in the Public Works Department be
increased by one person (to five Crew Leaders from the present four) to facilitate training of the new Head
Mechanic. The fifth Crew Leader would be authorized from the date of adoption of an amendment to the salary
ordinance until the sooner of the date of retirement of the retiring Head Mechanic or December 31, 2016, and
thereafter the authorized number of Crew Leaders in the Public Works Department would be returned to four, unless
further action of the Town Council allows otherwise.

It is necessary to amend the 2016 Salary Ordinance to temporarily authorize two Head Mechanics.
Ordinance 1684 has been drafted for this purpose.

P@/ "7‘5@?5



Councilor Simonetto moved, with a second by Councilor Koultourides, to suspend the rules, waive the
readings, and adopt Ordinance 1684 on first reading as presented. Councilors Koultourides, Mellon, Nellans,
Simonetto, and Reed voted in favor; none voted against. Motion carried and Ordinance 1684 was adopted.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

(Unless stated otherwise, all meetings of the Town Council begin at 7:00 p.m. at the Munster Town Hall.)

The Town Council will hold a special meeting on Tuesday, July 5, 2016 due to the Independence Day
holiday on Monday, July 4, 2016. The Redevelopment Commission will hold a special meeting on immediately
following the Town Council meeting.

The Town Council will hold regular meetings on Monday July 18 and August 1, 2016. The
Redevelopment Commission will hold regular meetings immediately following Town Council meetings.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Council, and upon a motion by Councilor Nellans, with
a second by Councilor Koultourides, the meeting adjourned at 8:21 p.m.

John P. Reed, President

ATTEST:

David F. Shafer, IAMC, MMC, CMO, Clerk-Treasurer

Pdé%ﬁdgg



